
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 8 December 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting and in the Council 
Chamber (if required) on Wednesday, 16th December, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 16th December, 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting and in 

the Council Chamber (if required) 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 13 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd October 
2020. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

14 

6.   Council Ambitions Performance Update - July 2020 to September 
2020 (Q2 - 2020/21) 
 

15 - 25 

7.   Housing Strategy 2021-25 - Consultation 
 

26 - 70 

8.   Review of the Relationship between Bolsover District Council 
and Robert Woodhead Ltd (RWL) - Evidence Gathering (2nd 
Session) 
 

71 - 76 

9.   Work Programme 2020/2021 
 

77 - 82 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

 The formal meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee ends at this 
point.  Members will meet informally as a working party to carry out 

 

3



 

their review work.  This meeting is closed to the public, so members of 
the public should leave at this point. 
 

10.   Review Work 
 

 

4



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in a Virtual Meeting and in the Council Chamber on Friday, 23rd 
October 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Tricia Clough (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Jim Clifton, David Dixon, 
Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham and Tom Munro. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Pam 
Brown (Head of Leader's Executive and Partnerships), Karl Apps (Joint Housing 
Strategy and Growth Manager), Thomas Evans (Joint Empty Property Officer), 
Jessica Clayton (Partnership Strategy & Policy Officer), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny 
and Elections Officer), Alison Bluff (Governance Officer) and Donna Cairns (Senior 
Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Councillor Sandra Peake (Portfolio 
Holder - Housing and Community Safety) and Councillor Mary Dooley (Portfolio Holder - 
Partnerships and Transformation). 
 
 
GRO26-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Roberts and James Watson. 
 
 
 
GRO27-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be consider.  
 
 
 
GRO28-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
GRO29-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 9th 
September 2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
GRO30-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Tricia Clough 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
 
GRO31-20/21 UPDATE O
[...]
 Joint Empty Properties Officer advised that these schemes could only be introduced 
where there are issues in a particular area caused by the private rental sector. He did not 
believe that there were any such areas within Bolsover District at this time, however 
Members were requested to contact him if they were aware of any issues within their 
wards. It was noted that there had previously been issues in Shirebrook with private 
landlords, however through working with other departments such as Environmental 
Health, it was considered that these issues had significantly improved and a selective 
licensing scheme would not be necessary.  
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer also passed on the comment from another Member 
who was not present, that the action plan attached to the Strategy did not contain any 
specific mention of involvement with Members. The Joint Empty Property Officer 
confirmed he was keen to have input from Members with knowledge of their local areas.  
 
Councillor Sandra Peake, Portfolio Holder – Housing, offered her thanks to the Joint 
Empty Property Officer and the Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager for their 
presentation of the Strategy. She also praised the team for their work in this area, 
commenting on how difficult it can be to get in touch with owners and that this can involve 
dealing with very difficult and varied circumstances. She encouraged all Members to 
contact the team with details of any properties in their area that they suspect are empty or 
are causing issues. 
 
The Portfolio Holder and Officers were thanked for attending the meeting and for 
providing the presentation.  
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 
RESOLVED – that the Committee notes the report and agrees to support the initial draft 
of the Empty Property Strategy. 
 
Councillors Chris Kane, Mary Dooley and Sandra Peake left the meeting at this point.  
 
 
 
GRO33-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2020/21. 
 
Members were advised that the scheduled meeting in November could not go ahead as a 
formal meeting due to resourcing issues. It was agreed that this meeting could be held 
informally if officers would be available. If not, an alternative date would be agreed. 
 
If possible, the Housing Strategy item would be deferred until the December meeting. It 
was agreed that the informal part of the December meeting should be held on a separate 
date unless the length of the formal part is reduced. 

12



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:00 hours. 

13



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

14

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


Bolsover District Council  
 

Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 

16th December 2020 
  

 

Council Targets to Deliver the Ambition 2020-2024 

Performance Update – July to September 2020 (Q2) 

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

o To report the quarter 2 outturns for the targets supporting the Council’s Ambition 
2020-2024 and relevant supporting service indicators.   

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The a
[...]
bject%3DO11%3A376%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A376%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A376%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A376%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A376%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A376%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Aim: Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, meeting environmental challenges and 
enhancing biodiversity 
 

Council Target Directorate Status  Q2 2020/21 Progress Update 
Target 
Date 

ENV.07 - Prepare and adopt a new 
Empty Property Strategy by January 
2021 to support the Council's vision 
to bring empty properties back into 
use. 

Development 
On 
track 

 
A 1st draft has been written and this is due to be consulted with 
Members at scrutiny on 23 October 2020. The strategy is on 
target to be completed for early 2021. 

Sun-
31-
Jan-21 

ENV.08 - Bring 5 empty properties 
back into use per year through 
assistance and enforcement 
measures. 

Development 
On 
track 

 

Action Housing are progressing with the work on the Old Co-op 
building in Whitwell. There have been some delays due to issues 
with the water authority - however these have now been resolved 
and it is expected that the building will be ready for reoccupation 
before the end of the year. This will provide 5 units of affordable 
accommodation. 
 
The Empty Property Officer continues to work with Environmental 
Health and Planning Enforcement to take action on 4 properties 
and bring them back into use through enforcement measures. It 
is expected that the enforcement process will conclude over the 
next 12 months on each of these properties. 1 property is in the 
process of being considered for a Compulsory Purchase Order 
and approval is being sought from the executive team to carry out 
a structural survey on the property, due to its poor condition. 
 
2 further properties have been referred to Action Housing for their 
leasing scheme which - if appropriate - will provide a further 2 
units of affordable accommodation. 
 
A long term empty property in Palterton has begun the process of 
being brought back into use with the assistance of an energy 
company, this is as a result of intervention from the Empty 

Sun-
31-
Mar-24 

21



Council Target Directorate Status  Q2 2020/21 Progress Update 
Target 
Date 

Property Officer. The property has been empty for more than 10 
years and has caused a number of issues for local residents. 
 
A meeting has been arranged at the end of October to discuss 
introducing the Council Tax Premium. This will then be consulted 
and implemented through the usual channels if approved. This 
could potentially be introduced in April 2021 and would hopefully 
encourage owners to bring their properties back into use, rather 
than leaving them empty. 
 
To date 1 empty property has been brought back into use, 
providing 2 units of affordable accommodation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



Service Indicators 
 

Target Status Usage  

 Positive outturn The outturn is above target or positive (for some targets a positive outturn requires the result to be below the 
target set). 

 Negative outturn The outturn is below target or negative (for some targets a negative outturn requires the result to be above the 
target set). 

 

Planning 

 

Planning 
Q2 
Target 

Q2    
Outturn 

Status 

PLA 157A Determining "Major" applications within 
target deadlines (Quarterly) 

70% 100%  On / Above 
Target 

PLA 157B Determining "Minor" applications within 
target deadlines(Qu
[...]
 monitor the Strategy, therefore there is no 

Human Resources implications. 
  
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1  To approve the first draft of the Housing Strategy 2021 – 2024 and begin the wider 

consultation process. 
 
  

27



 
 

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No not at this stage.  Approval of 
the final version of the Strategy 
will be a Key Decision as it forms 
part of the Budget & Policy 
Framework. 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All  

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Housing Strategy 2021 - 2024  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Diane Parker 

01246 217292 /  
Mobile: 07980701119 

 
 
 
Report Reference –  

28



 

1 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Housing Strategy 

 
(2021 - 2024) 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29

Appendix 1



 

2 

 

 
 
  

30



 

3 

 

CONTROL SHEET FOR (strategy title here) 
 

 

Strategy Details 

 

Comments / Confirmation 

(To be updated as the 
document progresses) 

 

Strategy title Housing Strategy 2021 - 
2024 

Current status – i.e. first draft, version 2 or 
final ve
[...]
imate change  

 Coronavirus Pandemic (Covid-19)  
 

39



 

12 

 

This Housing Strategy identifies how the Council will address the key challenges to deliver 
housing and housing related health and well-being across the district. 
 
The Council will deliver the following key strategic housing priorities to address the 
challenges highlighted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 
 

• Build New Council Housing  
• Ensure Design and Quality to Reduce the Carbon Footprint (Council and 

Private) 
• Refurbishment/regeneration to existing Council Housing Stock 
• Making best use of the Council’s Housing Stock  
• Private Sector (including Stock Condition Survey) 

 

Key Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 
 
• Regeneration 
• Local Plan for Bolsover District/five year housing supply 
• Partnership working to enable housing growth 
• Bringing Empty Properties Back into Use (private sector) 
• Support Custom and Self Build 
• Support Gypsy and Travellers  

 

 Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 
 
• Prevent and Relief Homelessness 
• Enable Supported Housing/Housing with Care for People with Physical 

Disability/Mental ill health/Domestic Violence/Complex Needs  
• Older People’s Housing Accommodation and Support – including Careline 
• Support Care Leavers   
• Support Armed Forces  
• Disabled Facilities Grant /Home Improvements/Energy Efficiency 
 
 

 

40



 

13 

 

6. Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6.1 New Council Housing  
 
Bolsover Homes 

 
The home building initiative, called Bolsover Homes, forms part of Bolsover District Council’s 
Local Plan to achieve sustainable growth and create a prosperous and flourishing district.  
 
Bolsover District Council in partnership with the local contractor Robert Woodhead Limited 
has set out an ambitious plan to deliver 400 new homes across the District over the next 4 
years a
[...]
tage extends to smaller units for 
social and affordable housing of mixed property types.  To meet housing need ‘in fill’ sites 
will be identified for development, the Council will also seek opportunities to convert empty 
upper floors to housing.  Larger development sites will provide mixed use of retail and 
housing developments to enhance the towns and surrounding villages and create 
sustainable communities. 
 
The Housing Strategy will complement the Council’s Regeneration Framework to strengthen 
housing links to the Town Centre Regeneration programmes by building the right property 
types and tenure to meet local housing need.   
 

 
 

Key Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 
 
• Regeneration 
• Local Plan for Bolsover District/five year housing supply 
• Partnership working to enable housing growth 
• Bringing Empty Properties Back into Use (private sector) 
• Support Custom and Self Build 
• Support Gypsy and Travellers  

 

47



 

20 

 

7.2 Local Plan for Bolsover District  
 
The Local Plan for Bolsover District was adopted on 4th March 2020, and is set to the year 
2033, but will be reviewed every 5 years. 
 
The Local Plan states: “the Local Plan is about providing for the future development of an 
area in a way that benefits people the most.  It helps to deliver places with a high quality of 
life where people want to live, work and visit. Perhaps most importantly it offers a means for 
people to shape the future of the communities in which they live”. 
 
The Housing Strategy will support the local plan including its key objectives to Meet 
Housing Needs: 
 

 To provide housing that addresses the needs of all sectors of the community 

 To improve existing housing stock and promote lifetime homes 

 To help to build / expand communities rather than just providing new housing 
 
Strategic policies set within the plan address priorities for the development and use of land 
in the district. By allocating sites for development it provides cert
[...]
nce.         
 
Source: HCLIC Government Statistical data 2019/20 

 

118 116

58

27

52

HOMELESS 
HOUSEHOLDS 

ASSESSED

RELIEVED/PREVENTED 
HOMELESSNESS

RE HOUSED INTO 
SOCIAL SECTOR

RE HOUSED INTO 
PRIVET SECTOR

SUPPORT NEEDS

Homelessness Cases

 Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 
 
• Prevent and Relief Homelessness 
• Enable Supported Housing/Housing with Care for People with Physical 

Disability/Mental ill health/Domestic Violence/Complex Needs  
• Older People’s Housing Accommodation and Support – including Careline 
• Support Care Leavers   
• Support Armed Forces  
• Disabled Facilities Grant /Home Improvements/Energy Efficiency 
 
 

 

53



 

26 

 

The two biggest causes of homelessness in the district are people leaving private rented 
accommodation or being asked to leave by parents, family and friends, 14 (12%) applicants 
had no fixed abode at the time the homelessness application was made.  
 
The Council will continue to work jointly with the Derbyshire Districts to develop, fund and 
manage services for homeless people.  This approach has resulted in securing successful 
bids from the MHCLG funding provision. This joint approach enables homeless support 
provision from external providers such as Derbyshire Law Centre (DLC), P3, Action Housing 
and Pathways. 
 
As a mechanism for effective collaborative working across districts the Council is developing 
a new North Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy in partnership with North East Derbyshire 
District Council and Chesterfield Borough Council.   

 
Homelessness Covid-19 response  

 
At the beginning of a national lockdown due to the Covid-19 pandemic, Councils in England 
were asked to bring in everyone who was rough sleeping, and subsequently everyone who 
became homeless during the lockdown period.  
 
Bolsover District Council in partnership with North East Derbyshire District Council, 
Chesterfield Borough Council, Amber Valley Borough Council and Derbyshi

Minutes of the meeting


GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Virtual Meeting and in the Council Chamber (if required) on 
Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Jim Clifton, David Dixon, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham and 
Tom Munro. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), Victoria 
Dawson (Head of Housing Management and Enforcement & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Ian Barber (Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs), Kath Drury 
(Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), Di Parker (Housing Policy 
and Intelligence Officer), Tom Scott (Governance Officer) and Liz Robinson 
(Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Mary Dooley (Portfolio Holder - 
Partnerships and Leisure) and Liz Smyth (Portfolio Holder - Economic Development). 
 
 
GRO34-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Chair stated that before apologies were received, the Committee would observe a 
moment of silence for the passing of Councillor James Watson. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tricia Clough, Sandra Peake (Portfolio Holder - 
Housing) and Peter Roberts. 
 
 
GRO35-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair stated that she had one urgent item of business to raise under the provisions 
of Section 100(B) 4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, which was that she had 
another appointment and might need to leave the meeting. 
 
 
GRO36-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 
GRO37-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd 
October 2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
 
GRO38-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Monitoring Officer presented the October 2020 list of Key Decisions to Members. 
She explained that the three items on the list had been approved by the Executive. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane to note 
the list of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
GRO39-20/21 COUNCIL AMBITIONS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JULY 2020 TO 

SEPTEMBER 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21) 
 

The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager presented the Council 
Ambitions Performance Update July 2020 to September 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21) report to 
Members. The purpose of the report was to report the quarter 2 outturns for the targets 
supporting the Council’s Ambition 2020-2024 and relevant supporting service indicators. 
 
Councillor Tom Munro referred to performance indicators presented to Healthy Safe 
Clean & Green Communities Scrutiny Committee on 15th December 2020 being colour 
coded to highlight indicators affected by COVID-19, and requested that the same be done 
for future performance reports to Growth Scrutiny Committee. The Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager agreed that future performance reports to all 
Scrutiny Committees would include COVID-19 impact colour coding. 
 
Councillor Tom Munro referred to target ECO.07 (Deliver 150 new homes through the 
Bolsover Homes Programme by March 2024) and reported that all of the housing 
contracts apart from Sandy Lane and Thorpe Avenue were now underway. He also 
referred to target ENV.08 (Bring 5 empty properties back into use per year through 
assistance and enforcement measures) and reported that five new flats in the old Co-op 
building in Whitwell were now ready to be inhabited and more information about them 
would appear on Bolsover TV. 
 
Councillor Derek Adams referred to the half-yearly indicator relating to the financial 
performance of The Tangent Business Hub (Financial performance for the Tangent in line 
or exceeding budget forecast) and asked why there was such a large difference between 
the 2020/21 target (£66,687) and the half-year outturn (£7,447). The Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager explained that the Hub had empty units 
which had partly been caused by COVID-19 because of the financial difficulties the 
pandemic had caused businesses. She added that the Hired and Contract Services 
contract in place for the Hub was for a full year, so the indicator showed a year of 
cost against a half-yearly outturn. Councillor Derek Adams requested that he would 
like to see a financial breakdown of precisely how much COVID-19 had cost the 
Council (and led to missed invoices) in terms of The Tangent, and the Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager stated that she would investigate this and 
provide a breakdown after the meeting. 
 



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Councillor David Dixon raised the aforementioned indicator ENV.08 (Bring 5 empty 
properties back into use per year through assistance and enforcement measures) and 
referred to the paragraph which stated “a meeting has been arranged at the end of 
October to discuss introducing the Council Tax Premium”. He asked if this meeting had 
now taken place. The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager stated that 
she would confirm whether or not the meeting had taken place and contact Councillor 
David Dixon after the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro to 
note the outturn targets and relevant indicators. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the outturns against the Council’s Ambition 2020-
2024 targets and relevant service indicators. 
 

(Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) 
 
 
GRO40-20/21 HOUSING STRATEGY 2021-25 - CONSULTATION 

 
The Housing Policy and Intelligence Officer presented the Housing Strategy 2021-
2024 report to Members. The purpose of the report was to update Members on the first 
draft of the Housing Strategy 2021 - 2024 with a recommendation to approve the draft to 
proceed with public consultation. 
 
The Housing Policy and Intelligence Officer gave Members a presentation 
summarising the key strategic housing priorities of the draft. These were:  
 
1) Key Priority 1 – Providing Good Quality Housing. Aims: 
 
Build New Council Housing  
Ensure Design and Quality to Reduce the Carbon Footprint (Council and Private) 
Refurbishment/regeneration to existing Council Housing Stock 
Making the best use of the Council’s Housing Stock  
Quality Private Sector Housing (including Stock Condition Survey) 
 
2) Key Priority 2 – Enabling Housing Growth. Aims: 
 
Regeneration 
Support Local Plan for Bolsover District/five year housing supply 
Partnership working to enable housing growth 
Bringing Empty Properties Back into Use (private sector) 
Support Custom and Self Build 
Support Gypsy and Travellers  
 
3) Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People. Aims: 
 
Prevent and Relief Homelessness 
Enable Supported Housing/Housing with Care for People with Physical Disability/Mental 
ill health/Domestic Violence/Complex Needs  
Older People’s Housing Accommodation and Support  
Support Care Leavers   
Support Armed Forces Personnel and their Families 



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

Disabled Facilities Grant /Home Improvements/Energy Efficiency 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham asked how the Housing Strategy worked in terms of Bolsover 
Homes providing different types of housing to meet demand. The Housing Policy and 
Intelligence Officer explained that the Strategy was a document to highlight overarching 
housing need and to show external companies what the Council was doing in terms of 
Housing, and a document to seek funding opportunities rather than a document to directly 
address housing need demand for individual sites. The Head of Property Services & 
Housing Repairs added that whenever a site was put forward for housing use, the 
officers in Housing Needs were always consulted with on how many would need to be 
provided. 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley understood that disability adaptations to Council properties 
could take two years to be processed, and she felt efforts should be made to shorten 
this. The Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs explained that if a resident in 
a Council property had applied for a disability adaptation and they were on the 
waiting list, it would take significantly less time than two years to complete the work.  
 
Councillor Mary Dooley asked how many homes were left to be fitted with new boilers 
from the Warm Homes Fund. The Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs 
stated that he would investigate the exact figure and circulate it after the meeting.  
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to the part in the Strategy about how a Private Sector 
Stock Condition Survey concluded that 1,443 homes in the district of Bolsover failed 
the Decent Homes criteria, and asked how many of these private landlords were 
DASH (Decent and Safe Homes) accredited. The Housing Policy and Intelligence 
Officer explained that a figure was not kept, but the Council did promote the DASH 
standard to all private landlords.  
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked where Members were involved in the process of identifying a 
piece of land and deciding the types of houses to be built on the land, because he was 
aware of a case in Creswell where a garage site was set to be built on without consulting 
local Members. The Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs explained that at 
the beginning of a scheme, the relevant ward Members were consulted, and then 
during the design process there were Portfolio Holders on the design team meetings. 
He added that for that specific garage site, there was no development planned, but 
rather a piece of work was undertaken to identify potential sites for various types of 
usage. He agreed that Members could have been consulted with more on the piece of 
work and Housing officers would consider this in future. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane to 
approve the recommendation in the report, which was to approve the first draft of the 
Housing Strategy 2021 – 2024 and begin the wider consultation process 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approves the first draft of the Housing Strategy 2021 – 
2024 and beginning the wider consultation process 
 

(Housing Policy and Intelligence Officer) 
 
 
 
 



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

GRO41-20/21 REVIEW OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN BOLSOVER 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AND ROBERT WOODHEAD LTD (RWL) - 
EVIDENCE GATHERING (2ND SESSION) 
 

The Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs presented a document to 
Members titled ‘Review of the relationship between Bolsover District Council and 
Robert Woodhead Ltd (RWL) – Evidence gathering (2nd session)’. This included a 
number of officer replies in response to Member queries that had been raised as part 
of the Committee’s review into the relationship between Bolsover District Council and 
Robert Woodhead Ltd.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro to note 
the ‘Review of the relationship between Bolsover District Council and Robert 
Woodhead Ltd (RWL) – Evidence gathering (2nd session)’ response document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the ‘Review of the relationship between 
Bolsover District Council and Robert Woodhead Ltd (RWL) – Evidence gathering (2nd 
session)’ response document. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
GRO42-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer to note 
the Work Programme. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham asked the Chair if he could pay tribute to the late Councillor 
James Watson before the formal part of the meeting ended, and she granted his request. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham spoke about how Councillor James Watson was a Member of 
Growth Committee and had been a great help during the call-in review of the sale of land 
at Glapwell in 2020. He stated that Councillor Watson was a much-loved local Councillor 
in his ward of Pinxton, and he had supported the residents of Pinxton and financially 
supported local causes on many occasions. He ended by stating that Councillor Watson 
was a real asset to the Council and was dedicated to making the Council better and more 
inclusive, and he would be missed by everyone. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Tom Kirkham for his warm tribute and added that her 
thoughts were with the family of Councillor James Watson. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the Work Programme. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.15 hours. 


